Carryl MacLeod Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company

‘ Marketing Business Unit 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6506

cmacleod@chevron.com

April 29, 2013

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 RECEIVED

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 By Alameda County Environmental Health at 9:03 am, May 01, 2013

Re: Former Texaco Service Station 317233
2259 First Street
Livermore, California
ACEHS Case R0O2908

| accept the First Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report.

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in this document. The information included
is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and appears to meet local agency and Regional Board
guidelines. This First Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report was prepared by
Conestoga Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
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Carryi MacLeod
Project Manager

Attachment; First Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
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10969 Trade Center Drive
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

ONESTOGA-ROVER Telephone: (916) 889-8900 Fax: (916) 889-8999
gASSOCIA‘IG'ES- o S http://www.craworld.com

April 29, 2013 Reference No. 312264

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2013
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station 307233
2259 First Street
Livermore, California
ACEHS Case RO0002908

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this First Quarter 2013 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron
Environmental Management Company (Chevron). Groundwater monitoring and sampling was
performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California and their Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Data Package is included as Attachment A. Current and historical groundwater
monitoring and sampling data are presented in Table 1 and current data are shown on Figure 2.
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories” Analytical Results report is included as Attachment B.

RESULTS OF FIRST QUARTER 2013 EVENT

On March 4, 2013, G-R monitored and sampled the site wells per the established schedule.
Results of the current monitoring event indicate the following;:

e Shallow Groundwater Flow Direction Southwest

e Shallow Hydraulic Gradient 0.1

¢ Deep Groundwater Flow Direction West/northwest

¢ Deep Hydraulic Gradient 0.01

e Approximate Depth to Water 25 to 32 feet below grade

Results of the current sampling event are presented below in Table A:

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer
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.
TABLE A: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Total
TPHd* TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Well ID (ug/L) (/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
ESLs 100 1 40 30 20 ESLs
MW-1 170/<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 <50/<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 360/240 1,500 150 3 2 3
MW-4 170/100 350 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
MW-5 <50/<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 210/160 210 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 46,000/34,000 18,000 1,900 26 370 390
MW-8 9,400/6,300 4,700 <3 <3 <3 <3
MW-9 <50/<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 8,300/6,100 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 9 4
MW-11 <50/<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-12 1,800/590 3,200 26 2 20 16
ESL San Francisco Bay Region-Regional Water Quality Control Board, (RWQCB), 2008, Screening for
Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Interim final, November 2007, revised
May 2008, Table F-1a.
Concentrations in BOLD exceed ESLs

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of ongoing groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site indicate the following:

e No LNAPL has been detected in well MW-7 for the past five quarterly events.

e TPHd, TPHg, and to a lesser extent, benzene are the main constituents of concern at the site.

e The highest dissolved concentrations were detected in shallow zone wells MW-7, MW-8,
and MW-10 in the vicinity of the former USTs in the southeast corner of the site.

¢ Initial post-land application sulfate levels in shallow zone wells ranged from <1,500 pg/L
(MW-8) to 221,000 pg/L (MW-7).

CRA recommends continuing monitoring and sampling to evaluate concentration trends over
time and to provide post-land application sulfate data.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring
G-R will monitor and sample site wells per the established schedule. CRA will submit a
groundwater monitoring and sampling report.

Additional Activity

CRA will continue to evaluate the effectiveness of the sulfate land application through fourth
quarter 2013. At the conclusion of four quarter of post application monitoring, a summary
report will be prepared.

In anticipation of City park renovation activities at the site, CRA is currently preparing a Soil

Management Plan as well as a soil excavation Work Plan to address shallow lead impacts. Both
documents will be submitted by May 21, 2013.

Please contact Brian Silva at (916) 889-8908 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260

BS/aa/26
Encl.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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-4 -
Figure 1 Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Shallow Zone Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon
Concentration Map
Figure 3 Deep Zone Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration
Map
Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Attachment A Monitoring Data Package
Attachment B Laboratory Analytical Report

cc: Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron (electronic copy)
Mr. Eric Uranaga, City of Livermore Community Development

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Figure 1

VICINITY MAP
FORMER TEXACO STATION (CHEVRON SITE 307233)

4 2259 FIRST STREET
RN Livermore, California

312264-95(026)GN-BR001 APR 9/2013
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HISTORICAL SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
2Q 2010 THROUGH 1Q 2013

BUILDING

PLANTER
CANOPY

PEET'S COFFEE

LEGEND

DEEP MONITORING WELL LOCATION
SHALLOW MONITORING WELL LOCATION

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR,
IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL (MSL),
DASHED WHERE INFERRED

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
AND GRADIENT (ft/ft)

WELL DESIGNATION

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)
TPHd CONCENTRATION WITH SILICA GEL CLEANUP (ug/L)
TPHd WITH EXTENDED COLUMN SILICA GEL CLEANUP (ug/L)
TPHg CONCENTRATION (ug/L)
BENZENE CONCENTRATION (ug/L)

Figure 2

SHALLOW ZONE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
AND HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION MAP

FORMER TEXACO STATION (CHEVRON SITE 307233)
2259 FIRST STREET
Livermore, California

March 4, 2013

SR/A

RE: BASE MAP MODIFIED BY DRAWING FROM MORROW SURVEYING.
312264-95(026)GN-BR002 APR 23/2013
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HISTORICAL DEEP GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
2Q 2010 THROUGH 1Q 2013

BUILDING

CANOPY

PEET'S COFFEE

LEGEND

DEEP MONITORING WELL LOCATION
SHALLOW MONITORING WELL LOCATION

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR,
IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL (MSL),
DASHED WHERE INFERRED

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
AND GRADIENT (ft/ft)

WELL DESIGNATION

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)
TPHd CONCENTRATION WITH SILICA GEL CLEANUP (ug/L)
TPHd WITH EXTENDED COLUMN SILICA GEL CLEANUP (ug/L)
TPHg CONCENTRATION (ug/L)
BENZENE CONCENTRATION (ug/L)

! \
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Figure 3

DEEP ZONE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
AND HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION MAP
FORMER TEXACO STATION (CHEVRON SITE 307233)
2259 FIRST STREET
Livermore, California

March 4, 2013

SR/A

RE: BASE MAP MODIFIED BY DRAWING FROM MORROW SURVEYING.
312264-95(026)GN-BR003 APR 23/2012
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TABLE 1 Page1of 8

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233

2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

. g | £

g8 S g & S
g Z s N

Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE z Z & & & B T [ E| X = 3 S S = = s S
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ng/L ug/L HgL pgL pg/Ll pgL pg/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ng/L ng/L

MW-1 05/25/2010" 149086 3062 46024 000  0.00 ; - ) S . . . . } } .
MW-1 05/27/2010 49086 3065 46021 000 0.0 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-1 09/13/2010 49086 3649 45437 000 0.0 51 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-1 12/20/2010 49086 3224 45862 000 0.0 ; 79 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - i ; ; -
MW-1 03/07/2011 49086 2786 46300 000  0.00 ; <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 6900 73,600 - <10 ; ; .
MW-1 06/06/2011 49086 2710 46376 000  0.00 ; 220 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7,000 71,000 - <10 ; ; .
MW-1 09/19/2011 49086 3126 45960 000  0.00 ; 450/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; .
MW-1 03/09/2012” 19086 - - 000 000 ; - ; - . . . . ) ) .
MW-1 03/12/2012* 49086 4135 44951 000 0.0 ; <50/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-1 06/04/20127 49086 - ; 000 0.00 ; . ; oL ] ] ; } } } ;
MW-1 09/10/2012* 49086 4067 45019 000 0.0 ; <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-1 12/10/20127 49086 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; - .. ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-1 03/04/2013* 49086 3035 46051 000  0.00 - 170/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - . - i .
MW-2 05/25/2010" 48943 3118 45825 000  0.00 ; - ) S . . . . } } .
MW-2 05/27/2010 48943 3111 45832 000 0.0 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-2 09/13/2010 48943 3696 45247 000 0.0 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-2 12/20/2010 48943 3262 45681 000 0.0 ; 52 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - : ; ; -
MW-2 03/07/2011 48943 2826 46117 000 0.0 ; <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3,600 45900 - 20 ; ; .
MW-2 06/06/2011 48943 2773 46170 000  0.00 ; 220 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2900 43,600 - <10 ; ; .
MW-2 09/19/2011 48943 3192 45751 000  0.00 ; 230/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; .
MW-2 03/09/2012” 489.43 B B 000 000 - - . oL } B B B . . B
MW-2 03/12/2012* 48943 4184 44759 000 0.0 ; <50/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-2 06/04/20127 48943 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; - .. ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233

2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

- E S | 3

a 3 ) 2 =

s 3 5 & 3| §

= 3 s s 2|3
o i o Q Q s ESN = 2 2 N

Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE z Z & & & B T [ E| X = 3 S S = = s S
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ng/L ug/L HgL pgL pg/Ll pgL pg/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ng/L ng/L

MW-2 09/10/2012* 48943 4132 44811 000 0.0 ; <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - - ; ; -
MW-2 12/10/20127 48943 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; ; .. ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-2 03/04/2013* 48943 3091 45852 000  0.00 - <50/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - . - - .
MW-3 05/25/2010" 49038 3017 46021 000 0.0 ; i ; S . . . . ) ; .
MW-3 05/27/2010 49038 3098 45940 000 0.0 610 . 2,100 2 <05 <05 09 - . - - ; ; -
MW-3 09/13,/2010 49038 3677 45361 000 0.0 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - - ; ; -
MW-3 12/20/2010 49038 3241 45797 000 0.0 ; 97 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - i ; ; -
MW-3 03/07/2011 49038 2806 46232 000  0.00 ; <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 4300 70400 - 53 ; ; .
MW-3 06/06/2011 49038 2728 46310 000  0.00 ; 110 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3900 66400 - 17 ; ; .
MW-3 09/19/2011 49038 3121 45917 000  0.00 - 170/230 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - i ; ; .
MW-3 03/09/2012” 9038 - - 000 000 ; - ; - . . . . ) ) .
MW-3 03/12/2012* 49038 4166 44872 000 0.0 ; <50/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - - ; ; -
MW-3 06/04/20127 49038 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; ; .. ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-3 09/10/2012* 49038 4102 44936 000 0.0 ; <50 / <50 <50 5 <5 <5 <5 - . . - ; ; -
MW-3 12/10/20127 49038 - ; 000 0.00 ; . ) oL ] . ; } } ; ;
MW-3 03/04/2013* 49038 3058 45980 000  0.00 - 360/ 240 1,500 150 3 2 3 - - . . - - .
MW-4 05/25/2010" 49227 3221 46006 000 0.0 ; - ; S . . . . ) } .
MW-4 05/27/2010 49227 3226 46001 000  0.00 230 . 1,800 1 <05 <05 07 - . - - ; ; -
MW-4 09/13/2010 49227 38.14 45413 0.00 0.00 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-4 12/20/2010 49227 3380 45847 000 0.0 ; 180 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . - i ; ; -
MW-4 03/07/2011 49227 2942 46285 000  0.00 ; <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7,900 72300 - 15 ; ; .
MW-4 06/06/2011 49227 2852 46375 000  0.00 ; 87 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7500 67,700 - <10 ; ; .
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233

2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

- E S | 3

a 3 ) 2 =

s 3 5 & 3| §

= 3 s s 2|3
g o S o £ g g 3 3 .

Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE z Z & & & B T [ E| X = 3 S S = = s S
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ng/L ug/L HgL pgL pg/Ll pgL pg/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ng/L ng/L

MW-4 09/19/2011 49227 3278 45949 000  0.00 ; 330/140 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-4 03/09/2012” 90227 - - 000 000 ; - ) - . - . . ) } .
MW-4 03/12/2012* 49227 4299 44928 000  0.00 ; 130/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-4 06/04/20127 49227 - - 000 0.00 ; ; ) oL . . ; } ] ; ;
MW-4 09/10/2012* 49227 4230 44997 000  0.00 ; 580 / 310 2,400 2 07 2 2 - - - - ; ; .
MW-4 12/10/20127 9227 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; ; ..o ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-4 03/04/2013* 49227 3189 46038 000  0.00 - 170/100 350 <05 <05 06 <05 - - - - i i .
MW-5 05/25/2010" 49199 3139 46060 000  0.00 ; . ) S . . . . } } .
MW-5 05/27/2010 49199 3142 46057 000  0.00 120 - 420 2 <05 <05 1 . . . - ; ; :
MW-5 09/13/2010 49199 3725 45474 000  0.00 700 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-5 12/20/2010 49199 3301 45898 000  0.00 ; 74 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-5 03/07/2011 49199 2860 46339 000  0.00 ; 9% <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7,900 70100 - 3 ; ; -
MW-5 06,/06/2011 49199 2771 46428 000  0.00 ; <50 18000 1500 45 450 1700 <250 2700 - 11 ; ; -
MW-5 06/22/2011> 49199 2890 46309 000  0.00 ; - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-5 09/19/2011 49199 3194 46005 000  0.00 ; 240/410 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-5 03/09/2012” 9199 - - 000 000 ; - ) - . - . . ) } .
MW-5 03/12/2012* 49199 4215 44984 000  0.00 ; 95,/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-5 06/4/2012” 9199 - ; 000 000 . ) ) L ) ) ] . ) ) .
MW-5 09/10/2012* 49199 4139 45060 000  0.00 ; <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - ; ; -
MW-5 12/10/20127 9199 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; ; .. ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 03/04/2013* 49199 3107 46092 000  0.00 - <50/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - . i i .
MW-6 05/25/2010" 49152 3163 45989 000 0.0 ; i ; S . . . . ) ; .
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233

2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
» =
S 3
E 5 | £
~ - =
g8 S g & S
S 3 g 2 3 g
Q Q S0 3 s =
s 3 H 2 S = N
Q Q Qo = Sy S S S
&~ Z 3 S b
= g 5 S 8 s 8 5l e | E E S g
) & 0 7 Y S s - g = = E 3
' s < = & £ H < g g S = 5 3
Location Date TOC DTW GWE = = = & = B T E X > 3 ﬁ S = 3 = S
Units ft ft  ftamsl  ft gal Hg/L Hg/L HgL HgL ugL ngL pgl ugl uwgl uwgl Wyl ugl gl Hg/L Hg/L
MW-6 05/27/2010 49152 3179 45973 0.00 0.00 1,000 - 3,700 4 <05 <05 1 - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/13/2010 49152  37.64 45388  0.00 0.00 68 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-6 12/20/2010 49152 3332 45820  0.00 0.00 - 140 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/07/2011 49152 2896 46256  0.00 0.00 - 63 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 360 55400 - 33 - - -
MW-6 06/06/2011 49152 2808 46344 0.0 0.00 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5300 54,000 - <10 - - -
MW-6 09/19/2011 49152 3238 45914  0.00 0.00 - <50/380 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/09/2012” 49152 B B 000 000 - - . oL } B B B . . B
MW-6 03/12/2012* 49152 4250  449.02  0.00 0.00 - 54/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
7
MW-6 06/4/2012 491.52 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - R
MW-6 09/10/2012* 49152 4182 44970  0.00 0.00 - 86/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
7
MW-6 12/10/2012 491.52 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - R - - _ R R _ _
4
MW-6 03/04/2013 49152 3145  460.07  0.00 0.00 - 210/160 210 06 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-7 05/25/2010" 49229 2869 46360  0.00 0.00 - - - - B - - - - _ _ - B _
MW-7 05/27/2010 49229 2861 46368  0.00 0.00 2,800 - 14,000 1,800 35 320 660 - - - - - . -
MW-7 09/13/2010 49229 3175 46054  0.00 0.00 40,000 - 16,000 1,700 33 460 600 - - - - - . -
MW-7 12/20/2010 49229 2796 46433 0.0 0.00 - 6,200 15,000 2800 59 450 530 - - - - - . -
MW-7 03/07/2011 49229 2498 46731  0.00 0.00 - 55,000 16,000 1,500 50 470 2,100 <250 2,600 - 2,800 - - -
MW-7 06/06/2011 49229 2412 46817  0.00 0.00 - 24,000 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 8000 70,300 - 4,300 - - -
MW-7 06/22/2011° 49229 2671 46558  0.00 0.00 - - 19,000 1,800 47 490 2200 - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/19/2011° 49229 2885 46344 012 000 ; . ) S . . . . ; ; .
MW-7 03/09/2012 49229 - - 0.00 0.00 - , - - - B B - - - - . _ _
MW-7 03/12/2012° 49229 3238 45991  0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - _ - - B _
5,6
MW-7 06/04/2012 49229 3238 45991 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
. E S | g
a 3 ) 2 =
N N s 2 = 2
S 2 2 S I g
é Qo g Q § § E ; ;
£ £ S 9
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE z Z & & & B T [ E| X = 3 S S = = s S
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ng/L ug/L HgL pgL pg/Ll pgL pg/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ng/L ng/L
MW-7 09/10/2012>° 49229 3262 45967 000 0.0 ; - ; - . . . . ] . .
MW-7 12/10/2012" 49229 2877 46352 0.0 0.00 - 180,000 / 150,000 21,000 2,300 47 400 550 - 250,000 <54 6,000 573,000 - 12,000 179,000
MW-7 03/04/2013%° 49229  29.63 46266  0.00 0.00 - 46,000/ 34,000 18,000 1,900 26 370 390 - 221,000 880 6300 679,000 - 16,000 127,000
MW-8 05/25/2010" 49089  30.62 46027  0.00 0.00 - - - - . . . . - . - B B - -
MW-8 05/27/2010 49089 3078 46011 0.0 0.00 750 - 3,100 36 3 <05 2 - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/13/2010 49089 3655 45434 0.0 0.00 590 - 3,400 5 2 <05 1 - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/20/2010 49089 3160 45929  0.00 0.00 - 750 4,000 08 07 19 3 - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/07/2011 49089 2820 46269  0.00 0.00 - 1,300 2,800 09 07 12 2 <250 7,000 - 820 - - - -
MW-8 06/06/2011 49089 2738 46351  0.00 0.00 - 4,300 3,100 09 07 5 1 <250 2,400 - 2,000 - - - -
MW-8 09/19/2011 49089 3181  459.08  0.00 0.00 - 6,800/720 4,600 1 08 05 08 - - - - - - - .
MW-8 03/09/2012 490.89 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - . . . - . . - B - - -
MW-8 03/12/2012° 49089 3848 45241 0.0 0.00 - - - - . . . . - . - B B - -
MW-8 06/04/2012** 49089  37.66 45323 0.0 0.00 - 73,000/ 68,000 5,700 1 08 2 3 - <1,500 <54 27,100 259,000 <700 2,000 31,200
MW-8 9/10/2012° 49089 3873 45216 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - R R - i _ R B
MW-8 12/10/2012* 490.89  31.64  459.25 0.00 0.00 - 4,200 / 3,400 5,600 <3 <3 11 <3 - <1,500 130 1,600 220,000 - 2,600 18,900
MW-8 03/04/2013* 490.89  30.85  460.04  0.00 0.00 - 9,400/ 6,300 4,700 <3 <3 <3 <3 - <1500 150 2,500 223,000 - 2,700 22,100
MW-9 05/25/2010" 491.64 2923 46241 0.0 0.00 - - - - . . . . - . - B B - -
MW-9 05/27/2010 491.64 2896 46268  0.00 0.00 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/13/2010 491.64 3185 45979  0.00 0.00 30,000 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - .
MW-9 12/20/2010 491.64 2895 46269  0.00 0.00 - 56 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/07/2011 491.64 2567 46597  0.00 0.00 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <250 172,000 - 48 - - - -
MW-9 06/06/2011 491.64 2467 46697  0.00 0.00 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <250 228,000 - <10 - - - -
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TABLE 1 Page 6 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
= =
S 3
H S 3
~ _— =
8 3 8 g =
g o < S :
o N S 3 S 3
s 3 H 2 S 2 N
o Q o = & g S S
5 = £ & I~ z 3 = £ £ N
£ £ 3 3 S s | g | 2 ¢ | £ E g E
; s s £ £ £ I R 5| £ £ 3 3
Location Date TOC DTW GWE = = = = = B T E X > u=; ﬁ 2 = = = S
Units ft ft  ftamsl  ft gal Hg/L Hg/L HgL HgL ugL ngL pgl ugl uwgl uwgl Wyl ugl gl Hg/L Hg/L
MW-9 09/19/2011 49164 2946 46218  0.00 0.00 - 250,/ <50* <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/09/2012” 491.64 B B 000 000 - - . oL } B B B . . B B
MW-9 03/12/2012 49164 3427 45737  0.00 0.00 - <50/<50* <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
7
MW-9 06/04/2012 491.64 3580  455.84 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - R R R
MW-9 9/10/2012* 49164 3653 45511  0.00 0.00 - <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
10
MW-9 12/10/2012 491.64 3280  458.84 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - R R
4
MW-9 03/04/2013 491.64 2967 46197  0.00 0.00 - <50/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 135,000 <54 520 342,000 - 15 176,000
MW-10 03/09/2012" 49115 2800 46315  0.00 0.00 - - - - , , , - - - - , - - R
MW-10 03/12/2012 49115 2811  463.04  0.00 0.00 - 440,260 3,100 <1 <1 36 16 - - - - - - - -
4
MW-10 06/04/2012 49115 2949 46166  0.00 0.00 - 750/ 640 3,300 07 1 3 12 - - - - - - - -
MW-10 09/10/2012° 49115 3210 45905 000 0.0 ; i ; S . . . . ) ) . .
MW-10 12/10/2012* 49115 2603  465.12 0.00 0.00 - 240 / 200 950 <05 <05 2 2 - - - - - - - -
4
MW-10 03/04/2013 49115 2755  463.60  0.00 0.00 - 8,300/ 6,100 1,900 <05 <05 9 4 - 5,800 110 3,600 273,000 - 2,100 27,400
MW-11 03/09/2012" 49059 3148 45911  0.00 0.00 - - - - , , , - - - - , - - R
MW-11 03/12/2012 49059 3335 45724  0.00 0.00 - 160/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
5
MW-11 06/04/2012 49059 3422 45637 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - R R R
MW-11 09/10/2012° 49059 3448 45611  0.00 0.00 - - - - , , , - - - - , - - R
MW-11 12/10/2012* 49059 3250  458.09 0.00 0.00 - 55 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
4
MW-11 03/04/2013 49059 2811 46248  0.00 0.00 - <50/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 59,600 <54 800 259,000 - 6.9 38,500
MW-12 03/09/2012" 49372 2543 46829  0.00 0.00 - - - - , , , - - - - , - - R
MW-12 03/12/2012 49372 2697 46675  0.00 0.00 - 1,100/310 3,000 0 1 19 38 - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 1 Page 7 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
» =
S 3
E S | £
~ - =
=) 3 s & =
g > 5 2 3 g
Q S %0 = s =
s 3 H 2 S = N
Q Q Qo = g g ) )
[~ b £ £
s | = Z Z & Sl | F s |2 E ¢ g
[ [ ; 0 : 1S S = g = S = 3
. S5 & : : Sl El 12158 ¢
Location Date TOC DTW GWE = = = = = B T E X > 3 2 2 = < s S
Units ft ft  ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ng/L ug/L ML ngL pgL pgl pgL ugL ugl pgl  ugL Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
4
MW-12 06/04/2012 49372 2654 46718  0.00 0.00 - 990/510 4,200 15 2 12 23 - - - - - - -
MW-12 09/10/2012* 49372 2880 46492  0.00 0.00 - 1,000 / 290 2,500 30 2 2 2 - - - - - - - -
4
MW-12 12/10/2012 49372 2536 46836  0.00 0.00 - 840 / 330 2,500 10 <3 <3 <3 - - - - - - - -
4
MW-12 03/04/2013 49372 2561 46811  0.00 0.00 - 1,800/ 590 3,200 26 2 20 16 - 19400 <54 4,700 559,000 - 1,100 80,300
QA 05/27/2010 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 09/13/2010 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 12/20/2010 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 03/07/2011 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 06/06/2011 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 06/22/2011 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 09/19/2011 - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 03/12/2012 - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC = Top of casing

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

(ft-amsl) = Feet above mean sea level

TOC elevations were surveyed on April 19, 2010 by Morrow Surveying. Vertical datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations
ft = Feet

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

TPH-DRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - diesel range organics

TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics

CRA 312264 (21)




TABLE 1 Page 8 of 8

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233

2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

» =

S 3

3 S | £

~ 2 - =

g S 2 & =

N = N 2 = 2

Q Q S0 3 s =

2 R g 3 S 2 R

= 2 2 2 2 s S| 2| & 2 <
5| & ] B g 0 - AN I I - B 3
< < s = o Z < s 2 s 3
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE z Z & & & B T [ E| X = 3 S S :~: § s S
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ng/L ug/L HgL pgL pgl pgL pgl ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L

VOCS = Volatile organic compounds

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes (Total)

-- = Not available / not applicable

<x = Not detected at or above laboratory method detection limit

Well development performed.

Second quarter 2011 resampling event because MW-5 and MW-7 bottles for TPHg and BTEX analysis were switched during the original 6/6/2011 sampling event.
Monitored only due to the presence of NAPL.

Silica Gel Cleanup / 10 gram Column Silica Gel Cleanup with Capric Acid Reverse Surrogate.
Insufficient water to sample.

Sulfate canister in well

Monitoring and sampled during the first and third quartes only

Insufficient water for purging, so a grab-groundwater samples was collected

R AT L e S R

Skimmer in well

=
o

Monitored only

CRA 312264 (21)
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Gerrier-Ryva Inc.

TRANSMITTAL March 13, 2013

G-R #385876
TO: Mr. Brian Silva
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #307233
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2259 First Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package

First Quarter Event of March 4, 2013

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/-0271

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dubiin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Raneho Cordova, CA 95870 ¢ (916) 631-1300 « Fax (818} 831-1317
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Evergreen Oil
located in Newark, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Jan. 2012



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number. 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: K3 } g / A (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: AY
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: 3 ] Y ,r 1
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34"=002 1"=004 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth SE.&\ Factor {VF) 4"= 0.66 "=102 &'= {50 12'=580
Depth to Water _ 3p. d5 f#t Check if water column is fess then 0.50 ft
1% . ‘f" xXVF « 17 = l{' vy %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; l'{-S"L gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 3( . oY
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed:. (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer .4 Depth to Produf:t. f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ’[:e:th tor‘t;vat?rrr;ickneSS' :
Stack Pump v Metal Fitters ydrocarbon Thi e p—
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
GED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gat
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): HY$ . g Weather Conditions: C Iauc,t,
Sample Time/Date: 1220 7 3/¢/y Water Color: < L-J; Odor YI N /

h

Approx. Flow Rate: ) gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? As If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __33.70
Time Conduclivity Tamgerature D.O. ORP
{2400 br.) Volume (gal) — pH umhosiem - g8y (e F ) (mg/L) (mv)
5 s 7.64 97T 15.%
iHsS /0 7-6o 'Lis 1$.7
[ 200 [T 7-52 co7 15,5
__LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- G xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260})
S, x 500ml ambers| _ YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wfsgc(8015)
xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0}
x 500ml clear glass|] ~ YES NaOH { ANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S20)
x 250mlpoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
x 250mipaly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
x 250ml amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



/20 GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 3.4.12 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: FT4 Aw
well ID MW- 2. Date Monitored: 2 4973
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2=017  3=0.38
Total Depth ] ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depthto Water _30. 1t []] Checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft.

>2T1.11 F__ 1] = 4712  x3case volume = Estimated Purge volume:_] 4.0 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge

.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suclion Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

[(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

s—
—

Start Time (purge):: ©O49060

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
. . Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer Deoth 1o Wate / &
Pressure Bailer edpl ° b 2 T’;' N . 7
Metal Filters Hydrocarhon ICKNESS. et
L Visual Confirmation/Destription:
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump Skimmer ! MfSorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Repfoved from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Rermoved from Well: gal
Water Remowved:
Weather Conditions: CLOoUAP o

Sample Time/Date: p§ 2o [ a.q A3
Approx. Flow Rate: « 2.3 gpm.

Sediment Description:

Water Color: _ CLFAw. _ Odor Y I ¥ 4

NOME

Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time; Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: KIPRY..
Time Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal} PH wmhosiem - (O F ) (mg/L) (mv)
”
090L 43 129 564 .S
pavl 0 n .
ol 14%e 3.2e __S%I 3.3 > ,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A (o xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B0O15)/BTEX(8260)
2. x 500m! ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc({8015}
x voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |SULFAYE (EPA 300.0)
x 500ml clear glass YES NaOH LANCASTER [DISSOLVED SULFIDE {SM2D 4500 S20)
x 250mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
x250mlpoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
% 250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS: Egpace " ou

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug;

Add/Replaced Bolt.



(/" GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number; 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 2. A.13 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Erd Am
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: 3.4.13
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=002 1=004 2=017 3'=038
Total Depth T 4y f Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 0. ft. Check if water column is |ess then 0.50 ft.

12.%93 wF_ {3 = A.A0 xacase volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 1 -© gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3{ . 34

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2/400 frs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer g:pl: to Produ?t, / f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer H :t to:at?r:_ck - f
Stack Pump Metal Filters V;ur:lcéon:i:matlionr;ess. 7 on: .
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump phon:
G“{""“’f QED Bladder Pump Skimmer ; Apgtrbant Sock (cirtle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Remdved from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time {purgs): Weather Conditions: CLOwvD
Sample Time/Date: \315 _/3.44% Water Color: _e1" ¢ans,, Odor: (DI @ Sit b e
Approx. Flow Rate: = 2.4 gpm. Sediment Description: S. Stury
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __35.05
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosfem - (@ F) (mg/L) (V)
1.21 S.o .5 L4 1 19.9
12 3L _VWe .44 634 L. _ Z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % “ b xvoavisl]l YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
“}-x 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO w/sgc(8015)
xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500ml clear glass YES NaOH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 §2D)
x 25@ml poly YES NF LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
x 250ml paly| YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
¥ 250m| amber YES HCL LANCASTER |[FERROUS IRON {SM20 3500 Fe B)
xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
4
COMMENTS: Mownwised " i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: I I 3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: F{" 4 Ak
Well ID MW-4 Date Monitored: 3-4.01
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=002 1'=004 22017 3=03
Total Depth $2.43 it Factor (vF) 4'=066 S'=102 B'= 150 12'=5.80

Depthtowater  3{. ¥4 Check if water column is Jess then 0.50 ft.
9.'1. O 4 xXVF __ . 11 = 4.5 ﬁ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: tﬁ.o gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3} P
Time Starled: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:_____ (2400 hrs}
. . . . Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Do 1o st —
Stainless Steel Bailer z Pressure Bailer H::t :::muiti;'ckn :
. e ra I £55.
Stacft Pumep Met.al Ffl.ters —— Visual Confirmation/Descriphtn:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos _ QED Bladder Pump Skimmer/ Absorban Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump ———— Other: Amt RemovegHfomn Skimmer; gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Remted from Well: gal
Other: Water lkemoved:
Start Time (purge): 1|30 Weather Conditions: CLoun “
Sample Time/Date:_|{Sp [ 3.4 3 Water Color:  BayJ. Odor: Y /@
Approx. Flow Rate: e 2.5 gpm. Sediment Description: Sty
- L] .
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2. 04
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivi Te rature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. P (mhos/cm - (&1 F) (mgiL) (mv)
1132 4.5 1.5 o2y (1.4 .
H 34 d.c .54 L322 | 8- P —
M3 l4e ASe __kxo 19.c Z <
~ LABORATORY INFORMATION —
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & {p_xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015/BTEX(8260)
“A x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc({8015)
xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500ml clear glass YES NaQH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 52D)
x250mipaly]  YES NP LANCASTER [TOTAL ALKALINITY {SM20 2320 B)
x250mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER {CALCIUM (5010)
x 250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
xvoavial] YES HCL . LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS: Mounmsor bY pe

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(//" Gerrrer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: A ly / 5 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: JB
Well ID MW-S Date Monitored: i ,'{ ,l‘j
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth S99 Factor (VF} 4'=066 §'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water _ J1-07 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

. &4 WF__17 =_Y4.9¢ %3 cese volume = Estimated Purge Volume; .70 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: } 6.5%

Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
N . . . Depth to Product:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ol Depth to Water
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: orb at?l'rl;'ck
U . ydrocarbon Thickness:
Stac!< Pump S S Met'al F|I.ters Visuat ConfirmationvDescription:
Suction Fump Peristaltic Pump
Gru‘ndl'os QED Bladder Pump Skimmer/ Absarbant Sock (crcle one)
Peristaltic Pump Giher: Amt Removed from Skimmer:
QED Bladder Pump Amt Remaved from Well:
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): O¥3s™ . Weather Conditions: C Ia‘v d t
Sample Time/Date: 0518~ 1 2 lqh Water Color: c le- Odor. Y 1B/

Approx. Flow Rate: ] gpm.

Sediment Description:

Lcsw/r

Did well de-water? M |fyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ $%-/¢
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH pmhoglem-% (@ / F ) (mgiL) (mv)
0590 s 237 _ 437 Jie
&Y /1o 220 Y ¥o 19.¢
ofso s 7.26 sor 7.1
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ¢ |6 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX{8260)
2 x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER [FPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wfsgc(8015)
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500mi clear glass|  YES NaCH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 $2D)
x 250mlpoly|  YES NP LANCASTER [TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
x250mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
x 250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B}
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

|

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 2. 4.12 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Cqa
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 3. 4.3
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2=017 =038
Total Depth 54.071 Factor (VF) =066 §'=102 = 150  12'=5.80

Depth to Water

2. 4Y

27062 xvF

Check if water column is fess then 0.50 ft.

i

= 43 bﬁ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; lﬁ-o gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): _314 97
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter ‘ Depth ta Product: oM

. . -_— . Depth to Water: ft
Slaintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer drocarbon Thick X a
Stack Pump Metal Filters Hydrocarhon Thickness:__

. - Visual Confirmatiorv/Des on;

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump Skimmer / Absogeant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amit Rermovi m Skimmer gal
QED Btadder Pump Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 1 O2o Weather Conditions: CLouUpy

Water Color: _ €44 Odor: Y /4D
Sediment Description: NoOrE

Sample Time/Date: {050 /3.4.1%
Approx. Flow Rate: © 2. gpm.

Did well de-water? __pb If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ALY
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/em (5P (1 F ) (ma/L) (mv)
{032 &5 .41 -wal 1.
(034 q.c 7.3%3 332 [ 7.3 -
12 3 Wo 7.3¢ _g a0 2.4 el 7/
LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘ .
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- [ xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX{8260)
& x 500ml ambers|  YES NP L ANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
xvoaviall] YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500mi clear glass|  YES NaOH LANCASTER _|DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 52D)
x250mlpoly{  YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
% 250mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
x 250ml ambgr]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS: pAOuprton (pY ow
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:






(/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 3y /! 3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Y,
well ID MW. ¢ Date Monitored: 34l 13
Well Diameter 2 Volume A"=002 1°=004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth IF.fo it Factor (VF) £=066 §'=102 6'= 150 12"=580
Depth to Water _ 30 .85t Check if water cofumn is less then 0.50 ft
¥.0 5 wF___ 11 - -3¢ %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4.10 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 32.9¢
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipmeant: Time Completed:-____—(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer )( Disposable Bailer é EEP‘: :.0 ‘I:deum' :
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer H:glroc:rb;t:';icknesw o
Stad‘( Pump _—— Met‘al Fil.ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump
Grundfos —_ QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump _ Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Qther: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): _{ 635" - Weather Conditions: ¢l d,
Sample Time/Date: H 1S 3 l'}b: Water Color: C ,o-...J Odor: Y f@(
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: L.y My _
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 22.17
Time Conductivity Te rature B.0. QRP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (wmhosiom %) (@7 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
/039 .Y 732 SG¢ 9.7
1043 3.6 73 S7 1G.2
097 4.0 7.3V ST i2.-3
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID - | {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- E [ £ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8260)
7 x500ml ambers|  YES NP t ANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO w/sgc{BO15)
pd X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER {SULFATE {EPA 300.0)
x 500m| clear glass YES NaQH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
1 x250ml poly, YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY {(SM20 2320 B)
[ x 250m poly| YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
{ x250mlamber] YES HEL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON {SM20 3500 Fe B)
A X vod vial YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(7" GEerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 2.4.914 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: FT £ Am
Well ID MW- q Date Monitored: 3. 4.3
Well Diameter 2 Valume 34'=002 1°=004 2=017 3'=0.38
Totai Depth 24 43 + Factor {VF) 4=066 5&'=102 6= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water g 4. ‘g Z g Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
10 . h wF_, | & i _ 111 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: S0 gal.
Depth to Water wf 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ’5! . lQ
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: /(260 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer g:pt: to :V"Oduf’t‘ / f
Stainless Steel Bailer Prassure Bailer H :t torb at:'rl:)'ck :
, ydrocarpon 1 NCKNess:
Stac.k Pump Met.al Fl!lem Visual Confirmation/ iption:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Gru-ndfns QED Bladder Pump Skimmer/ Absgnfant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Rem from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): O Q45 Weather Conditions: CL O ps
Sample Time/Date: [[l6 /3. 4.13 Water Color: __ Pay). _ Odor: Y /@D
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: SriTy L
Did welf de-water? __ NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 3. L2
Time Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal) pH (pmhos/cm - (©! F) (mg/L) (mv)
r
0549 1.5 23 cLst 1.2
"9‘5} 0 19 “L44 %0 — —
PY-Ys S.0 1.t4 L4t 124 L Vi
p — — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & L xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER {TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
x 500m) ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wfsgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc{8015)
% xvoavia| YES NP LANCASTER [SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500ml clear glass YES NaOH LANCASTER [DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 $2D)
I x250mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER [TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
§ x250mipolyl YES HNO3 LANCASTER [CALCIUM (6010)
{ x250m!amber] YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS: Mowatsg) 0 eue

iguL_&zcmmi

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienv/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: N Jalia (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: %
Well ID MW- |0 Date Monitored: .3"{/()
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34°=002 1"=004 2'=017 3"=038
Total Depth 312.0¢6 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 B'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 27.85% ft Check if water cofumn is less then 0.50 ft.
"' - &1 xVF 17 = * 76 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 1.30 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _2 8- 45~
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Bailer b Depth to ProduFt. f
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer f:g::;:r:zat:;ﬂ :
- . nThickness:___
Stac!t Pump — Met‘al F“,ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump
Gru.ndfo‘s - QED BladderPump Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Perisgtaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Cther: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): |40 _ Weather Conditions: Cloody
Sample Time/Date: {3 15" 1 ey Water Color: Odor: YI N/
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __2¥F./6
Time Conductivity T erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) pH mhosiom () ((C ) F ) (mg/L) mv)
124y | 2.40 725 14.5
124y 2 7.27 g oy 16-2
l st 2.5 1.2 (7 12-4

LABORA_T__ORY INFORMATION

SAMFLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1o [4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015/BTEX{8260)
% x 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
A xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE {EPA 300.0)
] | x500ml ¢lear glass YES NaCH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
{ x250mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
\ x250mipoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
1 x250ml amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (§M20 3500 Fe B)
% xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: K /r/// 3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: o
Well ID Mw- ) Date Monitored: g}qﬁ b
Well Diameter 2 Volume 3M"=002 1"=004 2=017 =038
Total Depth 4.1 ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 &'=1.02 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water _28- 11 . Check if water column is less then C.50 ft.
‘ 60 WF___o 17 =_L- 1T 13 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3-36 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 29.¢43
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 7( Disposable Bailer & ;pt: to \l:odua
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hy:t tom at?rrl.f "
. rocarbon ICKNess:
Stack Pump Metal Filtars Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sudlion Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer
QED Bladder Pump Amt Remaved from Well:
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): O9%S” Weather Conditions; C lo-. J,

Sample Time/Date: IO{S/! 3]#}:3

g

Water Colorr € /o- Jz Odor. Y /(®

L'OV

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MY Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __29.2¢
Time Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhos/om - £3) (&‘ I F) (mgiL) (mv)
053§ l 7.57 SY§ 19.5
0592 2 7.53 56l /€3
059¢ 35 2.50 s 9.2
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- |V xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8260)
x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRQ w/sgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
2 X vaa vial YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
1 |} x500ml clear glass YES NaOH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE {SM20 4500 S2D)
1  x250ml poly YES NP |LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
v x250ml poly YES HNQ3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
L x250ml amber] YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
3 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




(//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #307233 Job Number. 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 2. 4.3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Erfd Am
Well ID MW- ()~ Date Monitored: 3-4A43
Well Diameter 2 Volume Ma'=002 1004 2=017 F=0.38
Total Depth 4. 4q Factor (VF} 4=066 §'=102 6= 150 1Z'=580
Depthto Water 2§, L{ it. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
—
2-31 3 N M | =186 13 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 43 gal.
Depth to Water w/ B0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 2338
g Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:‘____________(2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer A Z Disposable Bailer £ gep:: :D \I:'Vro:'lu?t. /"H f
Steinless Stee) Bailer Pressure Bailer Hep orb 2 '_T_;_ - R
Stack Pump Metal Filters ydrocarbon Thickness,” f
i ———— - Visual Confirmatio scription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump S Skimmer / A€orbant Sock (gircle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Re ed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge}: 3lo Weather Conditions: CLoviin,
Sample Time/Date: 235" /3.4\% Water Color: (on_-g Odor- &P/ N Siieyr
Approx. Flow Rate:; el gpm. Sediment Description: S Sy
Did well de-water? __Np If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ 27 ¢
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume {gel) PH umhosiem-@» (D1 F) (mg/L) (mv)
1303 (5 129 (P31 1.-§
(21 .o .26 b 21 (8.0 —
214 A 123 4, %) // //
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION —
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- V1 t* xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(BOT5)/BTEX(8260)
9. x500ml ambers{  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
7). xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER [SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
} x 500ml clear glass YES NaCH LANCASTER |[DISSOLVED SULFIDE {(SM20 450 S2D)
b x250mipaly]  YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
{ x250ml poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
{ x250ml amber YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B}
% xvoaviall YES HCL . LANCASTER [DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS: g BF) [ Unvnowy uapd)

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt;









ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

312264 (26)



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by: Prepared for:
Lancaster Laboratories Chevron
2425 New Holland Pike L4310
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

March 18, 2013
Project: 307233

Submittal Date: 03/06/2013
Group Number: 1373445
PO Number: 0015118372

Release Number: MACLEOD

State of Sample Origin: CA

Client Sample Description
QA-T-130304 NA Water
MW-1-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-1-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-2-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-2-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-3-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-3-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-4-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-4-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-5-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-5-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-6-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-6-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-7-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-7-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-8-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-8-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-9-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-9-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-10-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-10-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-11-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-11-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-12-W-130304 Grab Water
MW-12-W-130304 Grab Water

San Ramon CA 94583

Lancaster Labs (LLI) #

6974226
6974227
6974228
6974229
6974230
6974231
6974232
6974233
6974234
6974235
6974236
6974237
6974238
6974239
6974240
6974241
6974242
6974243
6974244
6974245
6974246
6974247
6974248
6974249
6974250

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.
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ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Rachelle Munoz
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Report Contact
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron Attn: Anna Avina
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC CRA Attn: Brian Silva
COPY TO

Respectfully Submitted,

Jill M. Parker
Senior Specialist

(717) 556-7262
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Sanpl e Description: QA-T-130304 NA Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974226
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Proj ect Nane: 307233

Col | ected: 03/04/2013 Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLQA
. As Recei ved . .
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol ati |l es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Tol uene 108- 88- 3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330-20-7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. N. D. 50 1
General Sanple Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Al QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/2013 13:58 Emly R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/2013 13:58 Emly R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 11:53 Catherine J 1
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 11:53 Catherine J 1
Schwar z
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Sanpl e Description: MVM1-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974227

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 12: 20 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO1
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943  Tol uene 108- 88- 3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330-20-7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N. D. 50 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPHDRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Gel n. a. N. D. 50 1

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%

General Sanple Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

Al Q is conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.

Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record

CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 14:25 FEmily R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 14:25 Emily R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 16:06 Catherine J 1

Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 16:06 Catherine J 1

Schwar z

06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 14/ 2013 04:32 Mchele D Hanmlton 1

Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 1- W 130304 Grab Water
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LL
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622

LLI Sanple # WV 6974228

Goup # 1373445

Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col |l ected: 03/04/2013 12: 20 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO1
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT Anal vsi s Na CAS Nurb As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
No. alysis Name umber Resul t Det ection Limt Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 170 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/12/ 2013 22:35 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1

Page 5 of 41



Sanpl e Description: MVM2-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974229

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 09: 20 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO2
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Name CAS Nunber Resul t Dot ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943  Tol uene 108- 88- 3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330-20-7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. N. D. 50 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPHDRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Gel n. a. N. D. 50 1

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%

General Sanple Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

Al Q is conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.

Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record

CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 15:48 Emily R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 15:48 Emily R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 16:32 Catherine J 1

Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 16:32 Catherine J 1

Schwar z

06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 14/ 2013 04:55 Mchele D Hamlton 1

Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 2- W 130304 Grab Water

LLI Sanple # WV 6974230

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 09: 20 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO2
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. N. D. 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es.
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/12/ 2013 22:57 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1

Page 7 of 41



Sanpl e Description: MVM3-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974231

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 13:15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO3
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 150 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 2 0.5 1
10943  Tol uene 108- 88- 3 3 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20- 7 3 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water CB-Cl2 n. a. 1, 500 50 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPHDRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Gel n. a. 240 50 1

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%

General Sanple Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

Al Q is conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.

Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record

CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 16:16 Emily R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 16:16 Emily R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 16:57 Catherine J 1

Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 16:57 Catherine J 1

Schwar z

06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 14/ 2013 05:18 Mchele D Hamlton 1

Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 3- W 130304 Grab Water
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LL
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622

LLI Sanple # WV 6974232

Goup # 1373445

Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 13:15 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO3
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT Anal vsi s Na CAS Nurb As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
No. alysis Name umber Resul t Det ection Limt Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 360 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/12/ 2013 23:20 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MVM4-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974233

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 11:50 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO4
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 0.6 0.5 1
10943  Tol uene 108- 88- 3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20- 7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water CB-Cl2 n. a. 350 50 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPHDRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Gel n. a. 100 50 1

General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

Al QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.

Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record

CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 16:44 Emly R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/ 08/ 2013 16:44 Emly R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 17:23 Cat herine J 1

Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 17:23 Cat herine J 1

Schwar z

06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/14/ 2013 05:40 Mchele D Hamilton 1

CGel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 4- W 130304 Grab Water
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LL
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622

LLI Sanple # WV 6974234

Goup # 1373445

Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 11:50 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO4
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT Anal vsi s Na CAS Nurb As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
No. alysis Name umber Resul t Det ection Limt Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 170 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/12/ 2013 23:43 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1

Page 11 of 41



Sanpl e Description: MM5-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974235

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 09: 15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO5
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Name CAS Nunber Resul t Dot ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943  Tol uene 108- 88- 3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330-20-7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. N. D. 50 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPHDRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Gel n. a. N. D. 50 1

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%

General Sanple Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

Al Q is conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.

Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record

CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 17:12 Emily R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 17:12 Emily R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 17:48 Catherine J 1

Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 17:48 Catherine J 1

Schwar z

06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 14/ 2013 06:03 Mchele D Hamlton 1

Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIliamH Saadeh 1

Page 12 of 41



Sanpl e Description:

MM 5- W 130304 Grab Water

LLI Sanple # WV 6974236

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 09: 15 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO5
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. N. D. 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es.
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 00: 06 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1

Page 13 of 41



Sanpl e Description: MVM6-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974237

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 10:50 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO6
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Name CAS Nunber Resul t Dot ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943  Tol uene 108- 88- 3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20- 7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water CB-Cl2 n. a. 210 50 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPHDRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Gel n. a. 160 50 1

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%

General Sanple Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

Al Q is conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.

Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record

CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 17:40 Emily R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 17:40 Emily R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 18:14 Catherine J 1

Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 18:14 Catherine J 1

Schwar z

06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 14/ 2013 06:26 Mchele D Hamlton 1

Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 6- W 130304 Grab Water
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LL
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622

LLI Sanple # WV 6974238

Goup # 1373445

Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 10:50 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO6
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT Anal vsi s Na CAS Nurb As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
No. alysis hame umber Resul t Det ection Limt Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 210 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 00: 29 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MM7-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974239
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Proj ect Nane: 307233

Col | ected: 03/04/2013 08: 15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO7
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol atil es SW 846 8260B ug/| ug/|
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 1, 900 5 10
10943 Et hyl benzene 100-41-4 370 5 10
10943 Tol uene 108-88-3 26 5 10
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330-20-7 390 5 10
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n. a. 18, 000 500 10
GC M scel | aneous SW 846 8015B nodi fied ug/l ug/ |
07105 Met hane 74-82-8 16, 000 600 200
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/ | ug/ |
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 W Si Gel n. a. 34, 000 170 5
Due to the dilution of the sanple extract, capric acid recovery
can not be determ ned.
Met al s SW 846 6010B ug/| ug/|
01750 Cal ci um 7440-70-2 127, 000 64.0 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300. 0 ug/| ug/|
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 221, 000 6, 000 20
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaCx3 ug/l as CaCx3
12150 Total A kalinity n. a. 679, 000 700 1
SM 3500- Fe B ug/ | ug/ |
nodi fi ed- 1997
08344 Ferrous lron n. a. 6, 300 500 50
SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 ug/| ug/|
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n. a. 880 54 1

General Sanpl e Conments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
The ferrous iron container was subrmitted to the | aboratory on 03/05/13 at
09: 25.

Al Q is conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es.
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MWV 7-W 130304 Grab Water LL
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI

Sanpl e Description: Sanpl e # WV 6974239

Goup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 08: 15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO7
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wat er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 18:07 Emly R Styer 10
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 18:07 Emly R Styer 10
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 2 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 21:37 Cat herine J 10
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 21:37 Catherine J 10
Schwar z
07105 Vol atil e Headspace SW 846 8015B 1 130720020A 03/15/ 2013 21:53 Eli zabeth J Marin 200
Hydr ocar bon nodi fi ed
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 15/ 2013 03:22 Christine E Dolman 5
Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 W liamH Saadeh 1
01750 Cal cium SW 846 6010B 1 130671848001 03/11/ 2013 14:27 Joanne M Gates 1
01848 WV SW846 | CP Digest (tot SW 846 3005A 1 130671848001 03/10/ 2013 23:30 Annanari a 1
rec) Sti pkovits
00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13068987131A 03/12/ 2013 18:25 Cinton MWIson 20
12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B- 1997 1 13067001102A 03/08/ 2013 05:34 Clayton C 1
Li tchnore
08344 Ferrous lron SM 3500- Fe B 1 13066834402A 03/07/ 2013 21:25 Daniel S Smith 50
nodi fi ed-1997
10499 Dissol ved Sul fide SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 1 13066023001A 03/07/ 2013 09: 40 Susan E Hi bner 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 7-W 130304 Grab Water
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LL
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622

LLI Sanple # WV 6974240

Goup # 1373445

Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 08: 15 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO7
. As Recei ved . .
CAT Anal vsi s Na CAS Nurb As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
No. alysis Name umber Resul t Det ection Limt Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 46, 000 330 10
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/ 14/ 2013 09: 28 Mchele D Hamilton 10
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MVM8-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974241
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Proj ect Nane: 307233

Col | ected: 03/04/2013 11:15 by JH Chevr on
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO8
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Name CAS Nunber Resul t Dot ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol ati |l es SW 846 8260B ug/ | ug/ |
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 3 5
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 3 5
10943 Tol uene 108-88-3 N. D. 3 5
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20- 7 N. D. 3 5
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. 4,700 50 1
GC M scel | aneous SW 846 8015B nodified ug/l ug/|
07105 Met hane 74-82-8 2,700 60 20
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 W Si Gel n. a. 6, 300 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%
Met al s SW 846 6010B ug/ | ug/ |
01750 Cal ci um 7440-70- 2 22,100 64.0 1
Wet Chenmistry EPA 300.0 ug/ | ug/ |
00228 Sulfate 14808- 79- 8 N. D. 1, 500 5
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaCx3 ug/l as CaCx3
12150 Total A kalinity n. a. 223,000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/| ug/|
nodi fi ed- 1997
08344 Ferrous lron n.a. 2,500 200 20
SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 ug/ | ug/ |
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n. a. 150 54 1

General Sanple Conments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
The ferrous iron container was subnmitted to the | aboratory on 03/05/13 at
09: 25.

Al QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.
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MWV 8- W 130304 Grab Water LL
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI

Sanpl e Description: Sanpl e # WV 6974241

Goup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col |l ected: 03/04/2013 11:15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO8
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wat er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 18:35 Emly R Styer 5
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 18:35 Emly R Styer 5
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 18:39 Cat herine J 1
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 18:39 Cat herine J 1
Schwar z
07105 Vol atil e Headspace SW 846 8015B 1 130720020A 03/15/ 2013 22:10 Eli zabeth J Marin 20
Hydr ocar bon nodi fi ed
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/ 14/ 2013 06: 49 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09: 30 W liamH Saadeh 1
01750 Cal ci um SW 846 6010B 1 130671848001 03/11/ 2013 14:31 Joanne M Gates 1
01848 WWV SWB46 | CP Digest (tot SW 846 3005A 1 130671848001 03/10/ 2013 23:30 Annanari a 1
rec) Sti pkovits
00228 Sulfate EPA 300. 0 1 13068987131A 03/10/ 2013 03:50 Cinton MWIson 5
12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B- 1997 1 13067001102A 03/08/ 2013 05: 49 Clayton C 1
Litchrore
08344 Ferrous lron SM 3500- Fe B 1 13066834402A 03/07/ 2013 21:25 Daniel S Smith 20
nodi fi ed-1997
10499 Dissolved Sul fide SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 1 13066023001A 03/07/ 2013 09: 40 Susan E Hi bner 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 8- W 130304 Grab Water
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LL
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622

LLI Sanple # WV 6974242

Goup # 1373445

Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col |l ected: 03/04/2013 11:15 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO8
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT Anal vsi s Na CAS Nurb As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
No. alysis Name umber Resul t Det ection Limt Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 9, 400 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 02: 22 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MVM9-W 130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974243
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 11:10 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO9
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GO/ Ms Vol atiles SW 846 8260B ug/ | ug/ |
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Tol uene 108-88-3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20-7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. N. D. 50 1
GC M scel | aneous SW 846 8015B nodified ug/l ug/|
07105 Met hane 74-82-8 15 3.0 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si Cel n.a. N. D. 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%

Met al s SW 846 6010B ug/ | ug/ |
01750 Cal ci um 7440-70- 2 176, 000 64.0 1
Wet Chenmistry EPA 300.0 ug/ | ug/ |
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 135, 000 3,000 10

SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaCx3 ug/l as CaCx3
12150 Total A kalinity n. a. 342, 000 700 1

SM 3500-Fe B ug/| ug/|

nodi fi ed- 1997
08344 Ferrous lron n.a. 520 40 4

SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 ug/ | ug/ |
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n. a. N. D. 54 1

General Sanple Conments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
The ferrous iron container was subnmitted to the | aboratory on 03/05/13 at

09: 25.

Al QCis conpliant unless otherw se noted.

Pl ease refer to the Quality

Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.
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MWV 9- W 130304 Grab Water LL
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI

Sanpl e Description: Sanpl e # WV 6974243

Goup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col I ected: 03/04/2013 11:10 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSLO9
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wat er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 19:03 Emly R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 19:03 Emly R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 19: 05 Cat herine J 1
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13066A07A 03/08/ 2013 19: 05 Cat herine J 1
Schwar z
07105 Vol atil e Headspace SW 846 8015B 1 130720020A 03/15/ 2013 13:36 Eli zabeth J Marin 1
Hydr ocar bon nodi fi ed
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/14/2013 07:12 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09: 30 W liamH Saadeh 1
01750 Cal ci um SW 846 6010B 1 130671848001 03/11/ 2013 14:35 Joanne M Gates 1
01848 WWV SWB46 | CP Digest (tot SW 846 3005A 1 130671848001 03/10/ 2013 23:30 Annanari a 1
rec) Sti pkovits
00228 Sulfate EPA 300. 0 1 13068987131A 03/10/ 2013 04: 06 Cinton MWIson 10
12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B- 1997 1 13067001102A 03/08/ 2013 05:55 Clayton C 1
Litchrore
08344 Ferrous lron SM 3500- Fe B 1 13066834402A 03/07/ 2013 21:25 Daniel S Smith 4
nodi fi ed-1997
10499 Dissolved Sul fide SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 1 13066023001A 03/07/ 2013 09: 40 Susan E Hi bner 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 9- W 130304 Grab Water

LLI Sanple # WV 6974244

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col I ected: 03/04/2013 11:10 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQO9
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. N. D. 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es.
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 00:51 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MM10-W 130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974245
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Proj ect Nane: 307233

Col | ected: 03/04/2013 13:15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSL10
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol ati |l es SW 846 8260B ug/ | ug/ |
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 9 0.5 1
10943 Tol uene 108-88-3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20- 7 4 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. 1, 900 50 1
GC M scel | aneous SW 846 8015B nodified ug/l ug/|
07105 Met hane 74-82-8 2,100 60 20
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 W Si Gel n. a. 6, 100 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%
Met al s SW 846 6010B ug/ | ug/ |
01750 Cal ci um 7440-70- 2 27, 400 64.0 1
Wet Chenmistry EPA 300.0 ug/ | ug/ |
00228 Sulfate 14808- 79- 8 5, 800 1, 500 5
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaCx3 ug/l as CaCx3
12150 Total A kalinity n. a. 273,000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/| ug/|
nodi fi ed- 1997
08344 Ferrous lron n. a. 3, 600 250 25
SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 ug/ | ug/ |
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n. a. 110 54 1

General Sanple Conments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
The ferrous iron container was subnmitted to the | aboratory on 03/05/13 at
09: 25.

Al QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.
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Sanpl e Description: MM10-W 130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974245
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 13:15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSL10
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wt er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/2013 19:30 Enily R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/2013 19:30 Enily R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 2 13067A94A 03/08/2013 13:37 Catherine J 1
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13067A94A 03/08/2013 13:37 Catherine J 1
Schwar z
07105 Vol atile Headspace SW 846 8015B 1 130720020A 03/15/2013 22:28 Elizabeth J Marin 20
Hydr ocar bon nodi fi ed
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si  SW846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/14/2013 07:35 Mchele D Hanmilton 1
Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09:30 WIIiamH Saadeh 1
01750 Cal cium SW 846 6010B 1 130671848001 03/11/2013 12:53 Joanne M Gates 1
01848 W SWB46 | CP Digest (tot SWB846 3005A 1 130671848001 03/10/2013 23:30 Annanaria 1
rec) Sti pkovits
00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13068987131A 03/10/2013 04:22 Cinton MWIson 5
12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B- 1997 1 13067001102A 03/08/2013 06:01 Cayton C 1
Litchrore
08344 Ferrous lron SM 3500- Fe B 1 13066834402A 03/07/2013 21:25 Daniel S Snith 25
nodi fi ed-1997
10499 Dissol ved Sul fide SM 4500-S2 D-2000 1 13066023001A 03/07/2013 09:40 Susan E Hibner 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MW 10- W 130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974246

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 13:15 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQLO
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Name CAS Nunber Resul t Dot ection Limit Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 8, 300 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es.
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 02:00 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MVM11-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974247
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Proj ect Nane: 307233

Col | ected: 03/04/2013 10: 15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSL11
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol ati |l es SW 846 8260B ug/ | ug/ |
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Tol uene 108-88-3 N. D. 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20-7 N. D. 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. N. D. 50 1
GC M scel | aneous SW 846 8015B nodified ug/l ug/|
07105 Met hane 74-82-8 6.9 3.0 1
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 W Si Gel n. a. N. D. 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%
Met al s SW 846 6010B ug/ | ug/ |
01750 Cal ci um 7440-70- 2 38, 500 64.0 1
Wet Chenmistry EPA 300.0 ug/ | ug/ |
00228 Sulfate 14808- 79- 8 59, 600 1, 500 5
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaC®3 ug/l as CaC®3
12150 Total A kalinity n. a. 259, 000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/| ug/|
nodi fi ed- 1997
08344 Ferrous lron n. a. 800 50 5
SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 ug/ | ug/ |
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n. a. N. D. 54 1

General Sanple Conments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
The ferrous iron container was subnmitted to the | aboratory on 03/05/13 at
09: 25.

Al QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.
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Sanpl e Description: MVM11-W130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974247

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 10: 15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSL11
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wat er SW 846 8260B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 19:58 Emly R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130672AA 03/08/ 2013 19:58 Emly R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 2 13067A94A 03/08/ 2013 14:02 Cat herine J 1
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13067A94A 03/08/ 2013 14:02 Cat herine J 1
Schwar z
07105 Vol atil e Headspace SW 846 8015B 1 130720020A 03/15/ 2013 14:12 Eli zabeth J Marin 1
Hydr ocar bon nodi fi ed
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/14/2013 07:57 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09: 30 W liamH Saadeh 1
01750 Cal ci um SW 846 6010B 1 130671848001 03/11/ 2013 14:39 Joanne M Gates 1
01848 WV SW846 | CP Digest (tot SW 846 3005A 1 130671848001 03/10/ 2013 23:30 Annanari a 1
rec) Sti pkovits
00228 Sulfate EPA 300. 0 1 13068987131A 03/10/ 2013 04: 37 Cinton MWIson 5
12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B- 1997 1 13067001102A 03/ 08/ 2013 06: 07 Clayton C 1
Litchrore
08344 Ferrous lron SM 3500- Fe B 1 13066834402A 03/07/ 2013 21:25 Daniel S Smith 5
nodi fi ed-1997
10499 Dissolved Sul fide SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 1 13066023001A 03/07/ 2013 09: 40 Susan E Hi bner 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MWV 11- W 130304 Grab Water

LLI Sanple # WV 6974248
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 10: 15 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQL1
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Name CAS Nunber Resul t Dot ection Limit Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. N. D. 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 01:14 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Sanpl e Description: MVM12-W 130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974249
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Goup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Proj ect Nane: 307233

Col | ected: 03/04/2013 12: 35 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSL12
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC/ M5 Vol ati |l es SW 846 8260B ug/ | ug/ |
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 26 0.5 1
10943 Et hyl benzene 100- 41-4 20 0.5 1
10943 Tol uene 108-88-3 2 0.5 1
10943 Xyl ene (Total) 1330- 20-7 16 0.5 1
GC Vol atil es SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n. a. 3,200 250 5
GC M scel | aneous SW 846 8015B nodified ug/l ug/|
07105 Met hane 74-82-8 1,100 30 10
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 W Si Gel n. a. 590 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%
Met al s SW 846 6010B ug/ | ug/ |
01750 Cal ci um 7440-70- 2 80, 300 64.0 1
Wet Chenmistry EPA 300.0 ug/ | ug/ |
00228 Sulfate 14808- 79- 8 19, 400 1, 500 5
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaC®3 ug/l as CaC®3
12150 Total A kalinity n. a. 559, 000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/| ug/|
nodi fi ed- 1997
08344 Ferrous lron n.a. 4,700 250 25
SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 ug/ | ug/ |
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n. a. N. D. 54 1

General Sanple Conments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
The ferrous iron container was subnmitted to the | aboratory on 03/05/13 at
09: 25.

Al QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC perfornmance data and associ ated sanpl es.
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Sanpl e Description: MVM12-W 130304 Grab Water LLI Sanple # WV 6974249

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445
2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 12: 35 by JH Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FSL12
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Di | ution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
10943 BTEX 8260B Wat er SW 846 8260B 1 P130701AA 03/11/ 2013 19:15 Emly R Styer 1
01163 GC/ M5 VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 P130701AA 03/11/2013 19:15 Emly R Styer 1
01728 TPH GRO N. CA water C6- SW 846 8015B 1 13074A07A 03/15/ 2013 16:29 Cat herine J 5
Cl2 Schwar z
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW 846 5030B 1 13074A07A 03/ 15/ 2013 16:29 Cat herine J 5
Schwar z
07105 Vol atil e Headspace SW 846 8015B 1 130720020A 03/15/ 2013 22: 46 Eli zabeth J Marin 10
Hydr ocar bon nodi fi ed
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 1 130670010A 03/14/2013 08: 20 Mchele D Hamilton 1
Cel
11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 1 130670010A 03/11/2013 09: 30 W liamH Saadeh 1
01750 Cal ci um SW 846 6010B 1 130671848001 03/11/ 2013 14:43 Joanne M Gates 1
01848 WV SW846 | CP Digest (tot SW 846 3005A 1 130671848001 03/10/ 2013 23:30 Annanari a 1
rec) Sti pkovits
00228 Sulfate EPA 300. 0 1 13068987131B 03/10/ 2013 04:53 Cinton MWIson 5
12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B- 1997 1 13067001102A 03/08/ 2013 06:13 Clayton C 1
Litchrore
08344 Ferrous lron SM 3500- Fe B 1 13066834402A 03/07/ 2013 21:25 Daniel S Smith 25
nodi fi ed-1997
10499 Dissolved Sul fide SM 4500- S2 D- 2000 1 13066023001A 03/07/ 2013 09: 40 Susan E Hi bner 1
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Sanpl e Description:

MM 12- W 130304 G ab Water

LLI Sanple # WV 6974250

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI G oup # 1373445

2259 First St-Livernore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Proj ect Nane: 307233
Col | ected: 03/04/2013 12: 35 by JH Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 03/06/2013 16: 40 6001 Bol I i nger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 03/18/2013 15:24 San Ranmon CA 94583
FLQL2
) As Recei ved . ’
CAT . As Recei ved Met hod Dilution
NO. Anal ysi s Nanme CAS Number Resul t Det ection Limit Fact or
GC Petrol eum SW 846 8015B ug/| ug/|
Hydr ocar bons w' Si
06610 TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel n. a. 1, 800 50 1
General Sanpl e Conments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QCis conpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Sunmary for overall QC performance data and associ ated sanpl es.
Laboratory Sanple Anal ysis Record
CAT Anal ysi s Nane Met hod Trial# Batch# Anal ysi s Anal yst Dilution
No. Date and Tine Fact or
06610 TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 w Si SW 846 8015B 130670011A 03/13/ 2013 01:37 Mchele D Hamilton 1
CGel

11180 Low Vol Ext(W w SG SW 846 3510C 130670011A 03/11/ 2013 09: 30 WIliamH Saadeh 1
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Quality Control Sunmary

Cient Nane: Chevron Group Nunber: 1373445
Reported: 03/18/13 at 03:24 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sanple or site-specific QC sanples were not submitted. In these
situations, to denpbnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was perforned, unless otherw se
specified in the nethod.

Al Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks nmet acceptable method criteria unless
ot herwi se noted on the Analysis Report.

Laborat ory Conpliance Quality Control

Bl ank Bl ank Repor t LCS LCSD LCS/ LCSD
Anal ysis Nane Resul t MDL Units YREC YREC Limts RPD RPD Max
Bat ch nunber: P130672AA Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974226-
6974227, 6974229, 6974231, 6974233, 6974235, 6974237, 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 697424
5, 6974247
Benzene N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 98 77-121
Et hyl benzene N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 94 79-120
Tol uene N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 96 79-120
Xyl ene (Total) N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 95 77-120
Bat ch nunber: P130701AA Sanpl e nunber(s): 6974249
Benzene N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 96 77-121
Et hyl benzene N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 94 79-120
Tol uene N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 96 79-120
Xyl ene (Total) N. D. 0.5 ug/ | 94 77-120
Bat ch nunber: 13066A07A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974226-
6974227, 6974229, 6974231, 6974233, 6974235, 6974237, 6974239, 6974241, 6974243
TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 N. D. 50. ug/ | 113 109 75- 135 4 30
Bat ch nunber: 13067A94A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974245, 6974247
TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 N. D. 50. ug/ | 108 108 75- 135 0 30
Bat ch nunber: 13074A07A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974249
TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 N. D. 50. ug/ | 107 111 75- 135 3 30
Bat ch nunber: 130720020A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249
Met hane N. D. 3.0 ug/ | 88 80- 120
Bat ch nunber: 130670010A Sanpl e nunber (s):

6974227, 6974229, 6974231, 6974233, 6974235, 6974237, 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 697424
5, 6974247 6974249
TPH DRO CA Cl10-C28 W Si Cel N. D. 32. ug/ | 78 75 43-120 4 20

Bat ch nunber: 130670011A Sanpl e nunber (s):
6974228, 6974230, 6974232, 6974234, 6974236, 6974238, 6974240, 6974242, 6974244, 697424
6 6974248 6974250

TPH DRO CA C10-C28 W Si Cel 32. ug/ | 91 97 43-120 7 20
Bat ch number: 130671848001 Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249

Cal ci um N. D. 64.0 ug/ | 104 90- 110

Bat ch nunber: 13068987131A Sanpl e nunber(s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247

Sul fate N. D 300. ug/ | 98 90- 110

Bat ch number: 13068987131B Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974249

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Sunmary
Cient Nane: Chevron Group Nunber: 1373445
Reported: 03/18/13 at 03:24 PM
Bl ank Bl ank Report LCS LCSD LCS/ LCSD
Anal ysi s Nane Resul t MDL Units YREC YREC Limts RPD RPD Max
Sul fate N. D. 300. ug/ | 98 90- 110
Bat ch nunber: 13066023001A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249
Di ssol ved Sul fide N. D. 54 ug/ | 96 90- 110
Bat ch nunber: 13066834402A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249
Ferrous Iron N. D. 10. ug/ | 100 93- 105
Bat ch nunber: 13067001102A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249
Total Alkalinity 950 700. ug/l as 102 90- 110
CaCC3
Sanple Matrix Quality Control
Unspi ked (UNSPK) = the sanple used in conjunction with the matrix spi ke
Background (BKG = the sanple used in conjunction with the duplicate
M5 MSD Ms/ MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Anal ysi s Nane YREC IYREC Limts RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Bat ch nunber: P130672AA Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974226-
6974227, 6974229, 6974231, 6974233, 6974235, 6974237, 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245,
6974247 UNSPK: 6974227
Benzene 101 103 72-134 2 30
Et hyl benzene 98 101 71-134 3 30
Tol uene 98 100 80- 125 2 30
Xyl ene (Total) 99 101 79-125 3 30
Bat ch nunmber: P130701AA Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974249 UNSPK: P975441
Benzene 102 101 72-134 0 30
Et hyl benzene 102 101 71-134 1 30
Tol uene 103 103 80- 125 0 30
Xyl ene (Total) 99 100 79-125 1 30
Bat ch nunber: 130720020A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249 UNSPK: P975962
Met hane -1828 -1652 35-157 2 20
(2) (2)
Bat ch nunber: 130671848001 Sanpl e nunber(s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249 UNSPK: 6974245
BKG 6974245
Cal ci um 117 (2) 110 (2) 81-118 1 20 27, 400 27,100 1 20
Bat ch nunber: 13068987131A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247 UNSPK: P973839 BKG
P973839
Sul fate 103 90- 110 N. D. N. D. 0 (1) 20
Bat ch number: 13068987131B Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974249 UNSPK: 6974249 BKG 6974249
Sul fate 97 90- 110 19, 400 20, 600 6 (1) 20
Bat ch nunber: 13066023001A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249 UNSPK: P974061
BKG P974061
Di ssol ved Sul fide 100 90 43-137 8 16 160 150 7 (1) 5
Bat ch nunber: 13066834402A Sanpl e nunber (s): 6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249 UNSPK: 6974249

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Sunmary

Name: Chevron

Reported: 03/18/13 at 03:24 PM

Unspi ked ( UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

Anal ysi s Nane

Ferrous Iron

Bat ch nunber:

Total Al kalinity

13067001102A

Group Nunber: 1373445

Sanple Matrix Quality Control

the sanpl e used in conjunction with the matri x spi ke
the sanpl e used in conjunction with the duplicate

%S
WREC

MsSD
YREC

BKG 6974249

96

102

Sanpl e nunber(s):

BKG P974825

100

Anal ysi s Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water

Bat ch nunber:

P130672AA

Ms/ MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Limts RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
81-112 5 6 4,700 4,900 4 (1) 5

6974239, 6974241, 6974243, 6974245, 6974247, 6974249 UNSPK: P974825
73-121 11, 000 12, 000 9* 5

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC wi ndow are confirmed
unl ess attributed to dilution or otherwi se noted on the Analysis Report.

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
6974226 103 99 98 97
6974227 101 98 98 97
6974229 102 96 97 96
6974231 102 99 97 104
6974233 100 98 97 99
6974235 101 97 97 96
6974237 101 99 96 100
6974239 100 94 97 102
6974241 101 97 96 102
6974243 102 98 97 97
6974245 101 98 97 101
6974247 101 100 97 98
Bl ank 102 100 98 98
LCS 102 101 98 98
M5 101 101 97 98
MSD 102 101 97 99
Limts: 80- 116 77-113 80- 113 78-113
Anal ysi s Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water
Bat ch nunber: P130701AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
6974249 100 98 98 99
Bl ank 100 101 99 93
LCS 101 102 99 94
VS 100 101 98 93
MsD 101 102 99 94
Limts: 80- 116 77-113 80- 113 78-113

Anal ysis Name: TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Bat ch nunber:

13066A07A

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Sunmary

Cient Nane: Chevron Group Number :

Reported: 03/18/13 at 03:24 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-F

Page4 of 5

6974226 88
6974227 89
6974229 90
6974231 105
6974233 95
6974235 86
6974237 88
6974239 95
6974241 123
6974243 86
Bl ank 83
LCS 92
LCSD 94

Limts: 63-135

Anal ysi s Name: TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Bat ch nunber: 13067A94A
Trifluorotoluene-F

6974245 90
6974247 71
Bl ank 71
LCS 87
LCSD 86

Limts: 63-135

Anal ysi s Name: TPH GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Bat ch nunber: 13074A07A
Trifluorotoluene-F

6974249 94
Bl ank 89
LCS 98
LCSD 97

Limts: 63- 135

Anal ysi s Name: TPH DRO CA Cl0-C28 w Si Cel
Bat ch nunber: 130670010A

Orthoterphenyl
6974227 83
6974229 90
6974231 83
6974233 75
6974235 89
6974237 75
6974239 69
6974241 57
6974243 81
6974245 85
6974247 88

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Sunmary

Cient Nane: Chevron Group Nunber: 1373445
Reported: 03/18/13 at 03:24 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

6974249 86
Bl ank 94
LCS 88
LCSD 84

Limts: 46- 131

Anal ysis Nane: TPH DRO CA C10-C28 w Si Cel
Bat ch nunber: 130670011A
Orthoterphenyl

6974228 101
6974230 101

6974232 96
6974234 85
6974236 100
6974238 86
6974240 96
6974242 81
6974244 93
6974246 98
6974248 102
6974250 99
Bl ank 101
LCS 107
LCSD 108

Limts: 46- 131

Anal ysi s Nanme: Vol atil e Headspace Hydrocarbon
Bat ch nunber: 130720020A

Propene

6974239 108
6974241 111

6974243 78
6974245 110
6974247 92
6974249 101
Bl ank 105
LCS 91
MS 48
MsD 54

Limts: 42-131

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Chvron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

<l>i:a®0m‘t§‘[‘l }6 L/ l 3 ¢ (/ ' Acct. *-‘M Sample #Ljﬁ}_"flﬂo;ﬁ()_, Group #: 0 l 5 4 7 8
its directly to the Lead Consultant and cc: G-R. Analyses Requested 6&17\)—-?»5%[ 0‘?7/

Facility # SS#307233-OML  G-R#385876 Global ID#T0600196622 Matrix Preservation _E,ges Preservative Codes
2259 FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE, CA ] N H=HCl  T=Thiosulfate
Site Address: = CRASE s g < g N = HNO; B8 = NaOH
liva = = Oth
Chevron PM: 8 gsultanj o !8 3 ,& by w $=H.80, O=0ther
GFR, e, 5747 Sterra Court, Suite J, Dublim, CA93568 | |2 gl | 8| 5 23| &, =~ a [1J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: » ; g8 |8|ls| Mgl e T o & o [0 Must meet lowest detection limits|
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: 0[:-] E § g g al ¢ %8 Y é o possible for 8260 compounds
925-551-7899 - ! 3 L - N
Consultant Phone #925 "551-7555 < _ Fax#: 5| % 2z|, .z*?, § &’ g 3 8021 MTBE Confirmation
[.L eRw’ ol® X = % v O Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: Vo o alalbs G
P 3 £ § ' 2|2 =R ! 3 g [ Confirm all hits by 8260
: 5 2 5 |0 = i 2|3 gﬂ 33 @ -z [1 Run____oxy’s on highest hit
Date Time o g 3l 8 |= ‘g Slziz 5 3 a3 3 O Run oxy's on all hits
Sample Identification Colleted | Collected | 5 [S| 8| = (B[ S| & [E[ & 2l S A3V —
’ adr |3lvh3 7] Y | 2% Comments / Remarks
/- | [220 [¥% X1 g™l ¥
Mis-2 65 |y T YT X
Ww- 19 Please report DRO w/sgc
m 9 3 73} >T ‘K X X using 10 grams of silica and
m'»)-' I s k X \( aiso report 1 gram shake
M-y o9y Ix > T X resuts
mu-|, Joss I X1 Il xly
W=7 o8ty [N R TS R O R P fa
mw-§ e |X x X L XXX
Mi-9 e [N 1 [X XX
Mu-io R RN Daf X
My-Hi lois” \ X \(ﬁ(/
mw=-rC TEYd H XX <Y
Turnaround Time Requ:zsthed (TAT) (plef:i ;::Ie) ] ﬁl’i‘"s hﬁ L’( S 2. 40\*“93 [&%/ Regeived by: 4 ‘/W ﬁg/ Date %
our : e
R |nquished by: Date | Time | Received by Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day L5r4013 )22
Relinquished by: Date | Time | Receivi Date | Time
Data Package Options (pleass circle if required) _ —~ »
QC Summary Type | - Full EDF/EDD Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data) . [JCoelt Deliverable not needed UPS FedEx Other / ] l*(ll“v
WIP (RWQCB) - " Bt el
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt L c° Cust{dy Seals Iptact? Yes ﬂ

N

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampples to Lancfaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.
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Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

«l bnc%er ¢ ¢ L/ l 3 ¢ (/ Acct. #: JM_LL Sample #Mterljboratorfggomy Group #: 0 1 5 4 8 0
Q[Irgglts directly to the Lead Consultant and cc: G-R. Analyses Requested 6#/5;734% a on/-

Facility #: SS#307233-OML  G-R#385876 Global ID#T0600196622 Matrix Preservation F&’g’es Preservative Codes
2259 FIRST STREET, LIWERMORE, CA " H=HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: S “RASE 57 g N = HNO;3 B = NaOH
M ilva S = H2S0 0O = Othe
Chevron PM: Lgad Copsultanf: " 8 5;'0 254 d
— GR.Inc 6747 Sterra Court, Suite J, DUbtin, CA 94568~ 2® s | 3 [ J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: 1] ; ' £E '.g 8 8 a“" O Must meet lowest detection limitsf
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: e DE-I E S E 8 o w possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #925 ~551-7555 Fax #: ~ § 8 % g AR g i 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: i /Jezg.u " é g § 2 £ 5 (‘-’: [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
' B SEITEHEER: N E R [ Confirm all hits by 8260
- ol & 3 O = I zlgl 2] ° § § o [J Run oxy’s on highest hit
Date Time o g HEEE 'g Slzlzlg | 3 v ORun oxy’s on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | & | O] & )35 OlelalE]|E] & 2l a1\ —
; /-7 RI4113 | o%is )? l X Comments / Remarks
w-§ W ms_ < < X
-5 e I Pa E
Muw-lo 1315 x x \ Please report DRO wisge
L’ T4 ¥ using 10 grams of silica and
7'7 i 10 X X K also report 1 gram shake
mw-1 o 1235 |K X < % results
Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by; Date | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Jﬁ é/( . - 'g Al ‘W
gD T 72 hour 48 hour —F S 431/ @ Z 2Yrms3 Lﬁﬁ’ |
o Relinquished by: Date | Time | Date | Time
our 4 day 5 day a’ - ﬁ/ﬂ 5 63 Z
Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required)
?C Szmmary Tpre I" :;UI:_ bi edEe?FIEDD Relinquished ercial Carrier: ived by: Date | Time
ype VI (Raw Data) O Coelt Deliverable not ne uPS FedEx Other SS\S (n f
WIP (RWQCB) —>
Disk Temperature Upon F!eceipto =\, q c° Custody Seals Intact‘?
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samBIaesé té: L6nc?ste:{ Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.
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e eurofins Lancaster

Lboratories ~ EXPlanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number
TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
U International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s)
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
Mg microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
mL milliliter(s) L liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) pL microliter(s)

pg/L  picogram/liter

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but >IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and Post digestion spike out of control limits

confirmation columns >25%
] Compound was not detected
xX,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+ *EC

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table Il as “analyze immediately” are not
performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER
SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other
order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Lancaster
hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
3768.07
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